

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA INTEREXCHANGE CARRIERS)
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,)
)
Appellants)
)
vs.)
)
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE)
COMMISSION, ET AL.,)
)
Appellees.)
_____)

CASE NO. 86,957

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

On Appeal from Final Order of the
Florida Public Service Commission
Docket No. 920260-TP

RICHARD D. MELSON
Florida Bar No. 201243
HOPPING GREEN SAMS & SMITH, P.A.
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(904) 222-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

I. THE APPELLANTS HAVE MET THEIR BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS BY SHOWING THAT THE CLASSIFICATION OF ECS AS A "BASIC SERVICE" CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE 1

II. WHEN ALL PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 364 ARE READ IN PARI MATERIA, IT IS CLEAR THAT ECS SERVICE ON THESE 288 ROUTES IS A "NONBASIC" SERVICE 2

A. NOTHING IN SECTION 364.385(3) EXEMPTS ECS ROUTES PROPOSED PURSUANT TO ORDER NO. PSC-94-1712-FOF-TL FROM THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 364 3

B. THE SAVINGS CLAUSES IN SECTION 364.385(2) DO NOT CONFER SPECIAL STATUS ON ECS ROUTES UNLESS AN ECS APPLICATION WAS PENDING BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON MARCH 1, 1995 6

C. THE "PROCEEDINGS" TO IMPLEMENT THE \$25 MILLION RATE REDUCTION ARE NOT GOVERNED BY PRIOR LAW 8

D. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THE PRIOR LAW APPLIES TO THESE PROCEEDINGS, ECS MUST STILL BE CLASSIFIED AS A NONBASIC SERVICE UNDER CHAPTER 364 11

III. MCI HAS NOT ASKED THIS COURT TO REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE NOR TO INVADE THE RATEMAKING AUTHORITY OF THE COMMISSION 12

IV. MCI HAS NOT WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO DEMAND PROPER IMPUTATION UNDER SECTION 364.051(6)(C), FLORIDA STATUTES 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Tallahassee v. Mann, 411 So. 2d 162
(Fla. 1981) 1

Florida Retail Federation, Inc. v. Mayo,
331 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1976) 13

International Minerals and Chemical Corp.
v. Mayo, 336 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1976). 13

Shevin v. Yarborough, 274 So. 2d 505 (Fla.
1973) 2, 11

Southeastern Utilities Service Company v.
Redding, 131 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1961) 11

STATUTES AND RULES

Chapter 95-403, Laws of Florida 2

Chapter 364 Passim

Section 364.02(2) 2, 12

Section 364.02(8) 12

Section 364.051(6) 5

Section 364.051(6)(c) 6, 13 ,15

Section 364.385 2

Section 364.385(2) 6, 8, 9, 11

Section 364.385(3) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Rule 25-4.059, F.A.C. 7
